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Mr. Dennis Byrne

Alameda Health Care Agency
pPivision of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Recom 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Results of Additional Ground-Water Investigations
Yerba Buena Project Site
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Byrne:

Enclosed is a report discussing results of additional
hydrogeologic investigations of the Yerba Buena Project Site.

These additional investigations included:

(1) installing three wells (two shallow and one intermediate
depth) near Hollis street to further assess the extent of
VOoC-affected ground-water and provide monitoring wells
adjacent to the proposed ground-water extraction trench
to be installed in this area;

(2) collecting ground-water samples from the newly installed
wells for laboratory analysis;

(3) reviewing records at the Alameda County Health Agency to
investigate a potential off-site, up-gradient source for
elevated VOC concentrations detected in well LF-~10
located on the northwestern boundary of the Project Site.

A brief summary of the results of the investigation is
provided below.

Results of the ACHA file review indicate chlorinated solvents
have been detected in ground-water samples collected from the
ECI facility located within 450 feet northeast (upgradient) of
well LF-10. The possibility that ECI is responsible for the
VOCs detected in ground-water samples collected from well
LF~10 should be evaluated after review of upcoming ECI
off-site monitoring data.

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
(415) 652-45G0

FAX (415) 662-2246
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Analytical results for the ground-water sample collected from
deeper monitoring well LF-19D (screened from 33 to 43 feet
below ground surface [bgs]) did not indicate the presence of
VOCs above laboratory detection limits (0.0005 ppm). This
indicates that intermediate-depth (30 to 40 feet) ground water
in the vicinity of LF-19D has not been affected by VOCs and
further supports the appropriateness of the shallow
ground-water extraction trench proposed for the Site. Well
LF-19D will be included in the proposed periodic monitoring
program for the Site to monitor intermediate-depth
ground-water quality at the downgradient end of the Site.

Analytical results for ground water collected from off-site
shallow (20 feet) wells LF-22 and LF-23 (screened from 10 to
20 feet bgs) indicate low concentrations (less than 0.053 ppm)
of VOCs consisting of TCA, 1,1-DCA, 1,1~-DCE, PCE, TCE and
1,2-DCE in shallow ground water just west of Area A of the
Yerba Buena Project site. The TCA, 1,1-DCA and 1,1-DCE
compounds are likely associated with the VOC~affected
ground-water plume detected in Area A that contains these
compounds, which indicates that the plume extends just
slightly beyond Area A. The PCE, TCE and 1,2-~DCE compounds
have not been detected in on-site wells in Area A and may
indicate an off-site source downgradient of Area A.

If you have any questions with regard to the enclosed report,
please do not hesitate to call me, Ms. Cindy Barclay or Ms.
Jenifer Carter.

Sincerely,

anda Spencer 2

Senior Hydrogeologist
Enclosure
¢c: Ric Notini, catellus (w/enclosure)

Pat Cashman, Catellus (w/enclosure)
Don Marini, Catellus (w/enclosure)
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September 6, 1991 LF 1649.01

ADDITIONAL GROUND-WATER INVESTIGATIONS
YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report, prepared on behalf of Catellus Development
Corporation ("Catellus"), summarizes and evaluates
ground-water data gathered from recent hydrogeclogic
investigations conducted by Levine«Fricke, Inc. during April
and July 1991 for the Yerba Buena Project site ("the Site";
Figure 1) located in Emeryville and Oakland, California. The
layout of the Site is presented in Figure 2. As illustrated
in Figure 2, the Site had been divided into four quadrants
(Areas A, B, C and D) to aid in the organization of the
sampling and analysis program previously conducted at the
Site. The work conducted during this investigation included
performing the records search at the Alameda County Health
Agency (ACHA) to investigate and potentially identify an
off-site source for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) north of
well LF-10 in Area C, installing three monitoring wells in and
near Area A, and collecting ground-water samples from the
newly installed wells for laboratory analysis.

1.1 Background and Objectives

Results of environmental investigations conducted at the Site
by LevinesFricke between September 1989 and December 1990
indicate that VOCs are present in ground water in the vicinity
of monitoring well LF-10, located on the upgradient (northern)
boundary of Area C (notably, up to 7.6 parts per million [ppm])
of trichloroethylene [TCE]). Based on the distribution and
concentrations of VOCs in ground water in the vicinity of well
LF-10 and the southwesterly ground-water gradient, it appears
that these compounds likely originate from an off-site source
north of monitoring well LF-10. The objective for performing
the records search at the ACHA was to investigate and
potentially identify an off-site source for VOCs north of well
LF-10 in Area C.

In Area A of the Site, results of environmental investigations
indicate that shallow ground water has been affected by VOCs
at concentrations of up to 0.73 ppm. Previous investigations
conducted by Levine*Fricke indicate that the affected ground
water extends approximately 800 to 1,200 feet southwest of

1649wo1.rpt: Jen:dsm 1
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well LF-5, and approximately 200 to 300 feet northeast of well
LF-5, in a band approximately 200 to 250 feet wide (Figure 2).
These results are discussed in more detail in the Phase III
Environmental Investigation report (Levine+Fricke, 1991l1a).

The proposed ground-water remedial plan for the Site is
presented in the Site Remedial Plan (Levine<Fricke, 1991b),
and includes the installation of a shallow ground-water
collection trench (i.e., french drain) along the Hollis Street
property boundary to intercept VOC-affected ground water from
Area A. Shallow ground water entering the trench will be
pumped and treated on site using a conventional treatment
technology. The objective for installing two off-site shallow
monitoring wells (approximately 20 feet below the ground
surface [bgs]) and one intermediate well (approximately 43
feet bgs) was to better assess the lateral and vertical extent
of VoC~affected ground water in or near the western portion of
Area A, and to monitor the effectiveness of the proposed
remediation system in that area of the Site.

2.0 REVIEW OF ACHA RECORDS

A review of ACHA records was conducted to investigate a
potential upgradient source for VOCs detected in monitoring
well LF-10 at the Site. The location of the well is shown in
Figure 2. The records search was conducted by Mr. Dennis
Byrne of ACHA and Ms. Amanda Spencer of Levine+Fricke in April
1991.

Results of the ACHA file review indicate that chlorinated
solvents have been detected in ground-water samples collected
from the Electro Coatings, Inc. (ECI) facility located within
450 feet northeast (upgradient) of well LF-10. According to a
letter from the RWQCB to ECI dated April 8, 1986, TCE was
detected in ground-water samples collected from ECI monitoring
wells (including well W-21, located within 100 feet east of
well LF~10) at concentrations of up to 1.2 ppm. The letter
also mentions that trichloroethane (TCA) and tetrachloroethene
(PCE) were detected in ground-water samples collected from ECI
monitoring wells; however, concentrations of these compounds
were not discussed. Based on correspondence between ECI and
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) between 1984
and 1991 contained in the ACHA files, it appears that ECI has
not yet conducted a complete investigation of soil and ground
water at the facility.

Based on conversations with representatives of ECI on June 24,
1991 and June 28, 1991, it is our understanding that the
investigations at ECI are currently under the direction of the

1649w01 . rpt s jenidsm 2
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RWQCB. ECI reportedly initiated a guarterly ground-water
sampling program in June 1991 which consisted of collecting
ground-wvater samples from four monitoring wells (W-4, W-5,
W-12, and W-15). Well W-15 is reportedly within 150 feet
northeast of well LF-10. Three of ECI's monitoring wells that
were not sampled in June 1991 (W-18, W-18A and W-21), possibly
due to access difficulties, are located within 100 feet
northwest and east of LF-10., The results of the recent
environmental investigation will be submitted to the RWQCB.
LevinesFricke will review these reports as they become
available to the public.

3.0 RECENT HYDROGEOLOGIC INVESTIGATIONS

To further assess the lateral and vertical extent of
VOoC-affected ground water in the western portion of Area A and
to monitor the effectiveness of the proposed extraction trench
along Hollis Street, three monitoring wells were installed,
developed and sampled at the Site in July 1991. The locations
of the newly installed wells are presented in Figure 2.

3.1 Monitoring Well Installation

Two shallow soil borings (LF-22 and LF-23) and one
intermediate soil boring (LF-19D) were drilled and completed
as monitoring wells using the hollow-stem auger method and
air~rotary method, respectively. Soil samples were collected
during drilling for lithologic description and possible
chemical analyses. Appendix A describes the procedures for
soil sampling and monitoring well installation. Graphic
illustrations of the lithology and well constructions for each
well are presented in Appendix B.

3.2 Well Develcopment and Ground-Water Sampling

The newly installed wells were developed on July 12, 1991, by
overpumping and surging the well to remove sediment around the
well and to enhance hydraulic communication with the
surrounding formation. Procedures used during well
development are described in Appendix A. Water-quality sheets
are included in Appendix C.

Ground-water samples were collected from wells LF-22, LF-23
and LF-19D on July 12, 1991, The samples were analyzed by BC
Analytical, a State-certified laboratory, for volatile organic
compounds using EPA Method 8010. Field procedures for
ground-water sampling are described in Appendix A.

1649w01, rpt: jen:dsm 3
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4.0 GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

Depth to ground water was measured in 15 ground-water
monitoring wells in Area A of the Project Site on August 7,
1991. Water-level measurements were collected prior to
developing and sampling wells LF-22, LF-23 and LF-19D. Depth
to ground water ranged from 11.49 feet bgs (well LF-22) to
17.73 feet bgs (well LF-18). <Contoured ground-water elevation
data are presented on Figure 3. These data indicate a
generally westerly to northwesterly flow direction with a
gradient of approximately 0.009 ft/ft in the western portion
of Area A. These results indicate a slight shift in the
general ground-water flow direction which was previously
reported as westerly to southwesterly for Area A of the Site.

5.0 GROUND-WATER QUALITY RESULTS

Chemical analysis results for ground-water samples collected
from wells LF-22, LF-23 and LF-19D are presented in Figure 4.
Also included on Figure 4 is a summary of ground-water quality
results collected from the other wells in Area A during
previous investigations at the Site. Laboratory data sheets
and chain-of-custody forms are contained in Appendix D.

Analytical results for the ground-water sample collected from
monitoring well LF-19D did not indicate the presence of VOCs
above laboratory detection limits (0.0005 ppm). Analytical
results for the ground water collected from off-site wells
LF-22 and LF=-23 indicate low concentrations (less than 0.053
ppm) of VOCs in shallow ground water just west of Area A of
the Yerba Buena Project site. These results are similar to
results of grab ground-water sampling and analysis conducted
in this Area during Levine+Fricke's Phase III Investigation of
the Site (LevinesFricke, 1991a). It should be noted that PCE,
TCE and 1,2-DCE were detected at concentrations up to 0.027
ppm, 0.0039% ppm and 0.0016 ppm, respectively, in off-site
wells LF-22 and LF-23. The presence of these compounds have
not been detected previously in on-site wells in Area A and
may indicate an off-site source downgradient of Area A.

For quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) purposes, one
field blank (LF-23FB) was collected prior to sampling well
LF-23. The results indicate that VOCs were not present in the
sample above laboratory detection limits. Additionally, a
duplicate sample (LF-190) was collected from monitoring well
LF-19D for QA/QC purposes. The results of the duplicate
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analysis are in good agreement with the results for the
primary sample collected from well LF~19D. Field procedures
for collecting QA/QC samples are described in Appendix A.

6.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Results of the ACHA file review indicate chlorinated solvents
have been detected in ground-water samples collected from the
ECI facility located within 450 feet northeast (upgradient) of
well LF-10. The possibility that ECI is responsible for the
VOCs detected in ground-water samples collected from well
LF-10 should be evaluated after review of upcoming ECI
off-site monitoring data.

Ground-water elevation data for the western portion of Area A
indicate a generally westerly to northwesterly flow direction
with a gradient of approximately 0.009 ft/ft. These results
indicate a slight shift in ground-water flow direction from
the westerly to southwesterly direction previously reported
for Area A. This slight shift should not significantly
influence the effectiveness of the proposed extraction trench
for shallow ground water in Area A.

Analytical results for the ground-water sample collected from
deeper monitoring well LF-19D did not indicate the presence of
VOCs above laboratory detection limits (0.0005 ppm). This
indjicates that intermediate-depth (30 to 40 feet) ground water
in the vicinity of LF-19D has not been affected by VOCs and
further supports the appropriateness of the shallow
ground-water extraction trench proposed for the Site. Well
LF=19D will be included in the proposed periodic monitoring
program for the Site to monitor intermediate-depth
ground-water quality at the downgradient end of the Site.

Analytical results for ground water collected from off-site
shallow (20 feet) wells LF-22 and LF-23 indicate low
concentrations (less than 0.053 ppm) of VOCs consisting of
TCA, 1,1-DCA, 1,1-DCE, PCE, TCE and 1,2-DCE in shallow ground
water just west of Area A of the Yerba Buena Project site.
The TCA, 1,1-DCA and 1,1-DCE compounds are likely associated
with the VOC-affected ground-water plume detected in Area A
that contains these compounds, which indicates that the plume
extends just slightly beyond Area A. The PCE, TCE and 1,2-DCE
compounds have not been detected in on-site wells in Area A
and may indicate an off-site source downgradient of Area A.

1649w01 . rpt 2 jenzdsm 5
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PROCEDURES USED DURING MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION, -DEVELOPMENT, AND SAMPLING

Al.0 Monitoring Well Installation

8hallow Monitoring Wells

On July 10 and 11, 1991, Gregg Drilling of Concord,
California, a licensed well drilling contractor, drilled two
soil borings (LF-22 and LF-23) off site to the west of Area A
of the Yerba Buena Project Site under the direction of a
Levine+*Fricke geclogist. Soil borings were drilled using a
truck-mounted drilling rig equipped with nominal 8-inch
outside diameter hollow-stem augers to depths of 20 feet below
ground surface (bgs).

During drilling, soil samples for lithologic description were
collected by driving a 2-inch-diameter, 18-inch-long,
split-spoon sampler ahead of the augers into undisturbed soil.
The sampler was lined with three clean, 2~inch-diameter,
6-inch~long brass tubes. A field organic vapor analyzer (OVA)
was used to screen samples for possible chemical analysis.
Organic vapor concentrations were not detected using the OVA
and no samples were retained for chemical analysis. The soil
cores were described using the Unified Soil Classification
System. Lithologic logs are presented in Appendix B.

The wells were constructed of 4-inch polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
casing with 0.002-inch factory-slotted screen. A filter pack
consisting of Number 3 Monterey sand was poured into the
annular space between the augers and the slotted polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) well casing as the augers were gradually
removed from the borehole. The filter pack was installed to
approximately 2 feet above the top of the slotted casing. A
2-foot-thick layer of bentonite was placed on top of the
filter pack and the remainder of the annular space was sealed
by pumping a cement-bentonite grout through a tremie pipe from
the bottom of the annular borehole space to the ground
surface. At the ground surface, a 10-inch diameter, locking
steel well cover was installed and finished at grade to
protect the integrity the well. Well construction details are
presented on the lithologic logs presented in Appendix B.

All drilling and sampling equipment was steam cleaned prior to
use at each drilling location. Scil cuttings from each
borehole were stockpiled on site pending receipt of analytical
results to determine an appropriate disposal method.

1649wol . rpt: jen:dsm A-]
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Intermediate-depth Monitoring Well

On July 9, 1991, Water Development Corporation of Woodland,
California, a licensed well drilling contractor, drilled one
soil boring in the western portion of Area A of the Yerba
Buena Project Site under the direction of a Levine<Fricke
geologist. An intermediate monitoring well (LF-19D) was
installed using the air-rotary casing hammer method to prevent
fluids and sediments from the upper, potentially VvOoC-affected
water-bearing zone from moving deeper through the borehole
during or following well installation. The drive casing is a
heavy wall flush threaded pipe which is driven simultaneocusly
with the rotated drilling of a smaller diameter borehole while
filtered air is forced downward through the center drill rod
to the drill bit. The drive casing seals formations in the
borehole as drilling progresses, thus mitigating against
possible cross-contamination of different water-bearing zones.

Upon completion of the drilling, the drill rod and bit were
extracted from the center of the drive casing. Permanent well
completion materials were installed down the center of the
casing as the drive casing was hydraulically withdrawn. The
well was constructed by inserting 4-inch-diameter,
flush-threaded, solid and slotted (0.020-inch) well casing
through the drive casing. A filter pack consisting of Number
2/12 silica sand was poured into the annular space between the
drive casing and the slotted PVC well casing as the drive
casing was gradually removed from the borehole. The filter
pack was installed to approximately 2 feet above the top of
the slotted casing. A 2-foot-thick layer of bentonite was
placed on top of the filter pack and the remainder of the
annular space was sealed by pumping a cement-bentonite grout
through a tremie pipe from the bottom of the annular borehole
space to the ground surface. At the ground surface, an
8-inch diameter, 4-foot long, locking steel well cover was
installed and finished approximately 3 feet above the ground
surface to protect the integrity of the well. Well
construction details are presented on the lithologic logs
presented in Appendix B.

on July 16, 1991, elevation of the top of the PVC casing for

each of the three wells was surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot
relative to mean sea level by Moran Engineering of Berkeley,

California, a licensed surveyor.

1649%01.rpt: jen:dsm A=-2
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A2,0 Well Development and Ground~Water gampling

Well Development

Oon July 12, 1991, newly installed wells LF-19D, LF-22 and
LF-23 were developed to remove fine particles near the slotted
casing and improve hydraulic communication between the slotted
casing and the formation.

The wells were developed by purging approximately 10 well
volumes from the well using a submersible pump. Wells were
purged until indicator parameters (specific conductance, pH,
and temperature) had stabilized, thereby indicating complete
removal of static water from the well. During the purging
process, indicator parameters were recorded on water-quality
sampling sheets, which are included in Appendix C.
Ground-water samples were collected from the well after
indicator parameters stabilized.

Ground-Water Sampling

Newly installed wells LF-19D, LF-22, and LF-23 were sampled on
July 12, 1991 following well development. Ground-water
samples were collected from each well using a Teflon bailer
and poured directly into 40-milliliter, glass volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials. Before the ground-water sample was
collected, one field blank (LF-23FB)} was collected

for quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) purposes by
pouring laboratory supplied distilled water into a clean
Teflon bailer and filling three 40-milliliter VOA bottles with
the water from the bailer. A duplicate sample (LF-190) was
also collected from monitoring well LF-19D for QA/QC purposes.

Immediately after collection, samples were labeled and placed
in an ice~chilled cooler. Ground-water samples were delivered
under strict chain-of-custody protocel to BC Analytical of
Emeryville, California for analysis using Modified EPA Method
8010, Copies of the laboratory certificates are presented in
Appendix D.

Purged water (generated during well development and sample
collection) was stored in a Baker tank located on site.
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WELL CONSTRUCTION
MONITORING WELLS LF-19D,
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l WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

— LOCKNGCOVER ~ Grapnic Sample  Penefration
Loy Description No. ond fate
interval {Blows/ft.)
;]I a0, ¥ el GRAVELFLL
L 1G-NC . Lo "o
DIAMETER OBENE
[ /] BOREHOLE -t
SILTY CLAY (CH). black (2.5YR 2.5/0), trace amount of =~ a5
gravel clasts fo 1/16-inch diameter, vary siiff, slightty -
44NCH \ okt i
DIAMETER SILTY CLAY (CL).dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), 05
BLANK PVC  woeee - —— — modarately pkastic, slightty molst,
CASING
e e — g = Trace omount of small gravel to 1/16-inch diometer,
1 stiff.
""" -— ~— ~—— Cokor change to gray (2.5Y 5/nS), very stiff, organic 34
,,,,,, material, pefrclaum odor, slightly moftied.
— _a— Amount of gravel Increcses, organic material, o
———— petroleurn odor, clast to 1/4-inch diarneter, color
changed to greenish gray (54Y &/1), trace amaount of 23
medium sand at 11 feet.
GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CL), light olive-gray (5Y 6/2),
clast to 1/2-Inch diameter, moderately plastic, moist, 17
7] [ 7 CEMENT moftled (rust color), abundant amount of
"""" GROUT medium-grained sand, mottling or oxidation increases
s _ at approxirmately 13.5 feet, no odor. 15
R 15
GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY (CH). grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2).
-------------- trace amount of gravel, high plasticlfy, moist, stiff,
abundant rust cotor.motting. clasts to 1/4-inch
-------- demeTef.
12
l 20 20
- — Very stiff, -
.............. v P
25 . GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY (CL), olive-gray (5Y 5/2), dry to 25
slightty moist, modarate plasticity, moderately stiff, -
.............. 15 to 20% gravel, clasts fo 1/2-Inch diameter.
3 gnjonme SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL). ight olive-gray Y 6/2), dryto 30
- sfightly molst, low plasticity, soft, nst-colored motting, —
______________ approximately 15% fine sand, frace amount of fine
gravel, clasts to 1/2-inch diameter.
No. 2/12
........ SAND PACK .
........ 4INCH verene -
DIAMETER b el  SILTY SANDY GRAVEL (GM), dark brown (10YR 4/3),
-------- g&g%%ﬁg {Eo"" Za|l  wel, moderately dense, gravel is well graded, clasts
35 ©02inch  __ | = .o%e to Hinch diameter. 35
siots) —

Figure B1 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-19D

Project No. 1649.01 LEVINE*FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEQLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS
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. WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

Sample Penetration
No. and

Description g
Inferval (Blows/ft.)

SILTY SANDY GRAVEL (GM).

|s i

SILTY CLAY (CUL), light olive-gray (Y 6/2), slightly molst,
-------- low plasticity,
l a5 BOTTOM GF BORING AT 45 FEET. a5

EXPLANATION

B crav
SHt Date boring diled:  July 7, 1991.

Hammer weight § Modified California Sampler
Sand and diop: 140 |bs. ‘
C Sl Gravel
LF Geologist: Jenifer Beatty _V_

) Waterlevel af time of drilling

Approved by :

Figure B1 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-19D (poge 2012
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WELL CONSTRUCTION UTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
D:'s:!’h. YR JOCKNG CAP Grfc?g;“c Description No. and P.n':““’ OvM

—— e ey
o tardrd
....... ’ "":“\éﬁgﬁ’\é
....... V4 ~‘_u—v_u:v.,
/s (oo ]
9 ==
........ » e [
5 Ve "
— / —— -—-—- .
BENTONITE = ——
........ SEAL R e——
1 \ E———
8/ - = = =]
........ \vi ey e
........ A;TD S Ee—
.............. ,L.ﬂ_.-._
15 e ANGH [
— DIAMETER —
PERFORATED 20
........ PVC CASING ... 5
(0.0204nch A —
N
2, [— SANCHPVC | L
2 END CAP [~ — —
- " somoMoF ——— ]
...... . CASING AT
20 FEET
=}
EXPLANATION

g Clay
silt
Sand

=1 Gravel

Q
0 9 o'k

Approved by :

Date boring drifled:  July 10, 1991,

7 P SCil., brown, dry, minor amount of gravel.

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), very dark grayish brown
(2.5Y 3/2), dry, low plasticily, trace amount of
Ane angular gravel, clasts to 1/4-nch diameter.

SILTY CLAY (CH). dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 4/2), slightly
mnoist, high plasficity, very stiff.

Color lightens slightty, rust-colored mottiing. black

organic material, dry,

Very moist, sampler is wet.

GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (SC), grayish tirown (2.5Y 5/2),
molst to wet. stiff, moderate amount of gravel and fine ™
to coarse sand, gravel clasts to 1-1/2 -inch diameter, 15

SILTY CLAY (CL), daik graysh brown (2.5Y 4/2), molst,
vary stiff, rust-colored motting.

Dry to slighity moist, low plos_ﬁciry. very stiff, no gravel

©F 30N,

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20 FEET.

28 0

2 o

18§

| 0

Bottorn of sample boring at 21.5 feet.

Hommer weaight

and drop: 140 os.

LF Geoclogist: Jenifer Boatly
Vv
ATD

Moeditled Cadiifornia Sarmpler

Water level at fime of drilling

Figure B2 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-22

Project No., 1649.01

LEVINE*FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROCGEQLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

LB WL chem



l WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

CHRISTY BOX
Oepth, LOCKING CAP Graphic Sample Penetrction
feat Log Description No, ond Rate OVM
l Intorvat (Blows/ft.) (ppm)
L _W *
~ [ oo o252]  TOPSOIL
ha / HNCH I o 55
e DAMETER e L0
BLANK PV ey
' ; CASING AA A Concrate Pad.
............. W
T Z St e SANDY SHLTY CLAY (CL), grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2), cry
S _. __E===1 toslighty moist, moderate piasticity, stiff, minor 5
BENTONTE ————] oxdation, organics, approximately 5% fina sand. '
........ SEAL ] S— - 17 0
l T £ —— (o S, ———1 Sand Increcses to approximately 10%, minor amount
of grave!, clasts to 1/2-nch diameter, slightty molst,
0 N3 __E===1 coloriighters. 1o
MONTEREY = = — 30
l Neniesar 8%91 SAND PACK ™ — ]
........ —v—— reree e —— Waet.
sassann AID  PelEe] e pr — — —
l e ——— 2 o]
]5 anGH Sl S .
OWMETER o [t GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (SC). grayish brawn (2.5Y 5/2), 15
PERFORATED PIECT UM wet, very stiff, approximately 15% gravel, clasts fo
........ PVC CASING ... —2"51 1-inch diameter, sand s fine to coarse. 23 0
{0.010+nch " ST ]
........ siots) SILTY CLAY (CL). graykh brown (2.5Y 572}, dry to sightly
- — — — moist, low plasticlly, very sfiff,
........ ——— a7 0
l 20 d_sncHve  _ f=—=—==] BOTOM OF BORING AT 20 FEET. 20
- END CAP -
- BOTIOMOF
........ CASING AT
l 20 FEEY

EXPLANATION
§ Cla " Date boring drited:  July 11, 1991
Y Hammer welght
5 and drop: 140 1bs.
1t
Sand LF Geologist: Jenifer Beatty
Y
ﬂ] Gravel ATD

Modified Cadliformia Sampler

Water level at time of drilling

Approved by :
l Figure B3 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-23

erojoct No. 164901 LEVINE*FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOLOGISTS 8 APPUED SCIENTISTS

L1t
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING SHEETS



10.30 fymmrmunen
LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name
Date

2-/4-9¢

Samplers Name

Jek  JR

Weli No.

sampling Location L=+ 2
Sampling Method U B mELS) BLE  Purinl [ Terzonipe
Analyses Requested ELA KO (@]

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 JOA

wMethod of Shipment ld a / E’R

GROUND WATER

LE-2)

Well Diameter (In.)

Depth to Water,
Static (it}

oA
7.5

Water in Wetl Bax
Welil Depth (It)

79. é0

Helght of Water
. Column in Well

7.9¢

Water Volume In Well é h ’/7

SURFACE WATER
Stream Width
Stream Depth

d

/[
VA

Stream Velocity
Rained recentlyg2
Other
. _
2-inch casing = 0,16 gal/ft
4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
S-Inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Project No. _/ é_y 9 o/
Sample No. _LFegded,

LOCATION MAP

T N N R S AR E T BN & =S Ea

DEPTHTO | VOLUME
TIME WATER m&rl)m\)m (gfglf‘g) &) lemione OTHER REMARKS

3 (517 o ST4 e
lz)" [SH 7 /32 PS8 123 [ 25D

27 LSD /C}\ 7 IV EC e DELINIEE /ﬁ‘ﬁg

534 |/5%00 1Y 19.D 123611357 S ToL b1l
‘lg 11505 21 (% - JRIEREYAS wa{bfmrcps;?uwz 5w%£r
IM 1527 J3 Fu~¢ OFF ‘2;
- BbYsivy . i

265 15393 30 INS eqr | 107 m‘ (i, |

s 37 /AR V7 ] g o/ [Surp
l e AP IA

4 [18209 Yy /gy |69 | 1012 fodobd
| kw» 51 9.1 lest| /00 Slry blly drbrct/ ppoaclf froe,

Suggested Method for Purging Well oh p-'b_n




1030 e
LEVINE FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name h‘" Bt

pate _Z2/12/ 41

Samplers Name XK P 27 B

Project No. _/{?¢' 6/ ‘

Sample No. [ﬁﬂl (C-Of“ )

Sampling Location [
Sampling Method _S\13 £ur?

Analyses Requested i oY

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2uw

Method of Shipment

GROUND WATER
Well No.

Well Diameter (In.)

Depth to Water,
Static (ft)

Water in Well Box

Well Depth ()

Height of Water
Column {n Well

Water Volume in Well

SURFACE WATER
Stream Width

Stream Depth

Stream Velocity

Rained recently ?
Other

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
8-inch casing = 1:47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

DEPTH TO VOLUME

OTHER

TIME “?r&e'l;%n M;Ig‘l;ll[l)gfis‘)’m {gfg g) [SE!I-JI.) [mggsl,q/]gm] R 0
Hr | my | L 0w
a5 s (8F (o5 | po 35 Firb b
i30 ¢S |04 [ 481 | pss i
311 SAMPL 2

Suggested Method for Purging Well




TME D“E’:Z‘me";ﬁ"[‘o W‘:?:?‘;’j%?m T | &) o REMARES
/65% st
:1531 ¢ /21 (292 e “Foetr o
) V4 1% 1£2.% 22Y]7Y9C Very dorbid
' s (200 19 128 (£.9%)//¢¢ Loobe o
1y o [[203 2Y /2.5 |[69201/02% Svobid
ﬁ 9 ,70‘ 30 /¥ {'9‘ 957 S’cg‘-“? ‘/w‘nd/_l_’.,r” _
a3t ¥ , prmp €N %
,!161 LIS * - | (bl
Ag 2¢ 127 |C¥| 944 o LA
(1Y YR |’27 4.y L8 Loty o
alkl 4g (271674 9 Y1 fuebe U
214 S 1N ] 12 slehHy Py

LEVINE« FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No. _m, Q l
Sample No. ‘-F 'Q__i

Project Name Y c e é A MM
Date 7 e 4 J-' %/

Samplers Name I; A

Sampling Location CF2z

Sampling Method Sv < -
Analyses Requested e A <oio

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used ES uo A

Method of Shipment

LAM Y DELIV/ER

GROUND WATER

SURFACE WATER

wetino. _LF 23 Stream Width

Well Diameter (in.) q Stream Depth

getaptig (t?uWater. 9.7¢ Stream Veloclty

Water in Wel! Box /{V g ztlhr:d mcfnu.{?

Well Depth () / ? 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
E;}ﬁ“,,&,‘: fmw\af:rt:ﬁ <7 y 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Water Volume in Well S—' ‘ 7

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

Suggested Method for Purging Well
<]




1030 pmmmnscae
LEVINE+ FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name __Yea%e Avane
Date _']_h_;.’_g_.

Samplers Name

Project No. / "f"‘ cl
Sample No. Cé ’2 3 ‘ﬂ‘d')

Sampling Location

Sampling Method

Analyses Requested

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used

Method of Shipment

GROUND WATER

Welt No.

Well Diameter (in.)

Depth to Water,
Static (ft)

Water in Well Box

Well Depth (ft)

Height of Water
Column in Well

Water Volume in Well

SURFACE WATER
Stream Width

Stream Depth

Stream Velocity

Rained recently ?
Other

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

DEPTH TO VOLUME OTHER
TIME | "WATER | WITHDRAWN | (01, | (B0 | hosyem REMARKS
172 A 2y 680|117 S/ ghily furde o
Y0 1220 EBlonls
/R (225 A pp et

Suggested Method for Purging Well

’
<
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10-30-gaprmnn—e
LEVINE+FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name Project No. _] 699.0 |

Date 2-12-91 Sample No. LF~19D

Samplers Name J c—é_ LF - 7@' AUP

Sampling Location _& F~ 19D / ?0

Sampling Method _D O 8 Uats - /7 '

Analyses Requested _CLA B30I O

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used L‘fﬁ_\/o A l‘/ { 2O

Method of Shipment e (VER : /6" K
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER 2 ﬁ. Ve

WellNo. . LF -1 P Stream Width 7 =

Well Diameter (in.) ‘f Stream Depth / 7’ O

Depth to Water. 16.30 Stream Velocity %_g-?—z;‘—

Water in Well Bax _A/© Ratned recently 7 / ]

Well Depth () _¥5- 20 Other )

Height of Water 2-dnch castng = 0.16 gal/nt

Column in Well 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Water Volume in Well

S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

g | WATER | wimkbrewy | JoME | pet | cowo | OTER | rears
/2 /( 2 | Stg. A
/L3 /4 /6 | Ek¥ | < S 5id
/25 I [E 6 1692 e Sf..,f—;*l‘-, Jobid [Surdn
/2& <7 /e E 1693 | C 0 Al A -
[ 36 7¢ /9.¢ g7 |ro77 o Sunbi o
/3L q ¢ -0 LGy s s
/34 (1Y . 1329 (/9L o éy Mo d TUR SN
{13 /32 [5.316.90 | j05¢ TEBID  svpee
/28 /5P 6.9 V6 k| 103y TR 311 /’5@-/%/!%‘}”’
g»fa«'*' :
Xl /7] 19,0 5T 000 o
22f ey, 16¢ |64t | o6& hion
Suggested Method for Purging Well__% ./ flumi®
I 3L Camelgn — Doy falate

| P ro. . P

.LF-/z;(,

] oae » U
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Analytical Report

LOG NO: E91-07-294
Received: 12 JUL 91

Mailed: JUL 24 1991

Mr. Glenn Leong
Levine - Fricke
1900 Powell Street 12th Floor

Eperyville, California 94608 Requisition: 7208
CC: Ms. Jennifer Beaty Project: 1649.01
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
I 07-.294-1 LF-23 12 JUL 91
07-294-2 L¥-23FB Hag 12 JUL 91
07-294-3 LF-190 RECtIVED 12 JUL 91
' 07-294-4 LF-22 12 JUOL 91
07-294-5  LF-19D JUL 2 5 1991 12 JUL 91
PARAMETER 07-29%-1 AP lievenoeld e P. O 44 07-294-4 07-294-5
| [t 15 LEVINE-FRIGKE- - oot 2] B

EPA Method 8010 '
Date Analyzed 07.17.91 07.17.91 07.17.91 07.17.91 07.17.91
l Confirmation Date 07.18.91 ——- —-=  07.18.91 e
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 1 1 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/L 0.9 <0.5 <D.5 12 <0.5
I 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane, ug/L 11 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/L 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 53 <0.5
I 1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/lL <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total), ug/L 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5
I 1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
I 2-Chloroethylvinylether, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromodichloromethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromoform, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l Chlorobenzene, ug/L , <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloroethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l Chloroform, ugfL <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloromethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

I 1255 Powell Street ' d131428-2300
Emeryrille, CA 94608 Fax: $151517-3643

B C Analytical



Analytical Report

LOG NO: E91-07-294

Received: 12 JUL 91

Mr. Glemn Leong
Levine - Fricke
1900 Powell Street 12th Floor

Emeryville, California 94608 Requisition: 7208

CC: Ms. Jennifer Beaty Project: 1649.01

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED

I 07-294-1  LF-23 12 JUL 91
07-294-2 LF-23FB 12 JUL 91
07-294-3 LF-190 12 JOL 91
07-294-4 LF-22 . 12 JUL 91

I 07-294-5  LF-19D 12 JUL 91
I PARAMETER 07-294-1 07-294-2 07-294-3 07-294-4 07-294-5
Dibromochloromethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

I Freon 113, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Methylene chloride, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene, ug/L 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

l Tetrachloroethene, ug/L 27 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <0.5
Vinyl chloride, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5

I cis-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, ugfL <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5

L. L.

S8im D. Lessley, Ph.D., boratory Director

1255 Powell Street A131 128-2300
Emeryuille, CA 24608 Fux. 1131387-3643

B € Analytical



_ ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Levine - Fricke 9107294 :
.BC ANALYTICAL : EMVL LAB : 11:27:35 24 JUL 1991 - P. i

L1}

'AHPLES. .. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM

107294%2 LF-23FB
9107294%3 LF-190
i10729~'0*10 LF-22

'107294*1 LF-23

107294+*5 LF-19D

»
*

Notes: Equipment

ID.NO

VH.8010
VH.8010
VH.8010
VH.8010
VH.8010

Ss s aaaq DATEO'.- HETHOD.......-.

ANALYZED

07.17.91 8010
07.17.91 8010
07.17.91 8010
07.17.91 8010
07.17.91 8010

EQUIP. BATCH ID.NO

516-21
516-21
516-21
516-21
516-21

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

1

analyst.

461
441
441
441
441

BC Analytical employee identification number of

7553
7553
7533
7553
7553

B Swedeiveaf



. BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9107294

BC ANALYTICAL

lrz REPORTED : 07/24/91 Page 1

PARAMETER ANALYZFD NUMBER RESULT RESULT UNIT RECOVERY
locarbons (EPA 601)
Dilution Factor 07.17.91 441 1 1 Times 100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 07.17.91 441 22 20 ug/L 110
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 07.17.91 441 26 20 ug/L 130
I 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 07.17.91 441 24 20 ug/L 120
1,1-Dichloroethane 07.17.91 441 22 20 ug/L 110
1,1-Dichloroethene 07.17.91 441 21 20 ug/L 105
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 07.17.91 441 22 20 ugl/L 110
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 26 20 ug/L 130
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 07.17.91 441 44 40 ug/L 110
l 1,2-Dichloropropane 07.17.91 441 22 20 ug/L 110
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 23 20 ugl/L 115
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 25 20 ug/L 125
2-Chloroethylvinylether 07.17.91 441 22 20 ug/L 110
l Bromodichloromethane 07.17.91 441 22 20 ug/L 110
Bromomethane 07.17.91 441 19 20 ug/L 95
Bromoform 07.17.91 441 24 20 ug/L 120
I Chlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 23 20 ug/L 115
Carbon Tetrachloride 07.17.91 441 21 20 ug/L 105
Chloroethane 07.17.91 441 19 20 * uglL 95
l ¢hloroform 07.17.91 441 25 20 ug/lL 125
Chloromethane 07.17.91 441 16 20 ug/L 80
Dibromochloromethane 07.17.91 441 23 20 ug/L 115
Dichlorodifluoromethane 07.17.91 441 13 20 ug/L 65 .
. Freon 113 07.17.91 441 20 20 ug/L 1090
Methylene chloride 07.17.91 441 18 20 ugl/L 90
Trichloroethene 07.17.91 441 23 20 ug/L 115
I Trichlorofluoromethane 07.17.91 441 20 20 ug/L 100
Tetrachloroethene 07.17.91 441 25 20 ug/L 125
Vinyl chloride 07.17.91 441 22 20 ug/L . 110
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 07.17.91 441 21 20 ug/L 105
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 07.17.91 441 32 32 ugl/L 100
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene 07.17.91 441 23 20 ug/L 115
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene G7.17.91 441 10 8.0 ug/L 125
l 6 Vit ol

LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS

DATE

BATCH

LC

LT

PERCENT



I}ATE REPORTED : 07/24/91

PARAMETER

alocarbons (EPA 601)
Dilution Factor
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bramodichloromethane
Bromoform
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Dibromochloromethane
Methylene chloride
Trichlorcethene
Tetrachloroethene

BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9107294

Page 1

MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)

DATE  BATCH 81 ,
ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT
07.18.91 441 1
07.18.91 441 14
07.18.91 441 14
07.18.91 441 12
07.18.91 441 15
07.18.91 441 15
07.18.91 441 14
07.18.91 441 15
07.18.91 441 13
07.18.91 441 1.7
07.18.91 441 16
07.18.91 441 14
07.18.91 44k 11
07.18.91 441 i5
07.18.91 441 15

82

1
14
14
12
15
14
14
14
13

2.0
16
14
10
15
14

RELATIVE
UNIT  IDIFF

Times
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o

=
~N~ OSSO0 NONDODOODOO

B Anahviieal



lmz REPORTED : 07/24/91

PARAMETER

locarbons (EPA 601)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromaodichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chloroform
Dibromochloromethane
Methylene chloride
Trichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene

BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9107294

MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)

DATE BATCH SBAR TRUE RBAR
ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT RESULT

07.17.91 441 14 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 14 iz <0.5
07.17.91 441 12 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 15 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 14.5 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 14 12z <0.5
07.17.91 441 14.5 1z <0.5
07.17.91 441 13 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 16 12 <0.3
07.17.91 441 14 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 10.5 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 15 12 <0.5
07.17.91 441 14.5 12 <0.5

Page 1
PERCENT
‘UNIT RECOVERY
ug/L 117
ug/L 117
ug/L 100
ugl/L 125
ug/L 121
ug/L 117
ug/L 121
ug/L 108
ugl/L 133
ug/L 117
ug/L as
ug/L 125
ug/L 121

6 tnalvieat



BC ANALYTICAL

' BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9107294

ITE REPORTED : 07/24/91 Page 1
' METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)

l DATE BATCH BLANK

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT

|locarbons (EPA 601)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L

l 1,1-Dichlorcethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 uglL
1,1-bBichloroethene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 4] 0.5 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 07.17.91 441 (1] 0.5 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ugfL
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
2-Chloroethylvinylether 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 07.17.91 441 +] 0.5 ug/L
Bromomethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Bromoform 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Chlorobenzene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Chloroethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Chloroform 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 . ugfL
Chloromethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Freon 113 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Methylene chloride 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Trichloroethene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ugll,
Trichlorofluoromethane 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug /L
Tetrachloroethene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
Vinyl chloride v 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 07.17.91 441 6 0.5 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ugfL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 07.17.91 441 0 0.5 ug/L
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Project No.:  / ¢/z, o7 Field Logbook No.: Date: 7//2—/%/ Serial No.:
Project Name: /e" ./74‘ g ~ Project Location: e . 7208
Sampler (Signature) @ /ﬂhtj-ﬁ G,__fg ANALYSES / Samplers:
7 _SAMPLES — o S /R ITe, ek,

SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TiMg | UAB SAMPLE ; ff":i‘eis et &/ e REMARKS
=273 |74k (735 2 |lew |~

c-2378 | | |/720 «”

£/98 35 ./(_/ﬂ/%m_ TAT
LF-2 Jys -

L |eA/19p |V aso vIiv |7 foayys b
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[

REL INQUISHED BY: DAJE . | TIME RECE 7 J DATE, TIME
{Signature) %ﬂ/’-—- /c:/\_,, ‘%//77,72 & 2.5 (Sigrgé ?Kv ///éﬂk JedG 1 6 09’5_’

RELINQUISHED BY<” BaTE TIME RECEIVED DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signat }

REL INQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVEY BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature)

METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:

., | Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
. 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor

Emeryville, Ca 94608 ¢ Ania| y ficas

- {415) 652-4500
- Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy {(Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF




